RESOLUTION NO. 2023-04

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTARY FUNDING FOR THE ADDITIONAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (A.D.A.) HANDRAILS ALONG CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE PHASE 1 SIDEWALK PROJECT.

WHEREAS, The City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas, has previously been awarded funding as part of the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant program; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bull Shoals has accepted the T.A.P. Grant funded in the amount of 314,623.86 for the PHASE 1 construction of a sidewalk along the City's right – of – way on Highway 178 in the City of Bull Shoals for which the City's obligation to the project is 20% of said amount; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas is required to adhere to AR-Dot TAP & Federal Grant requirements related to ADA compliance; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bull Shoals is responsible for supplementary costs associated with Implementation and completion of said sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, the supplementary costs associated with the 128' of Montage Plus 3 Rail Guard, handrails are \$152.00/Foot, labor and material for a total of \$19,456.00 for which the City of Bull Shoals is obligated to pay this cost in the amount of \$19,456.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BULL SHOALS, MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, as follows:

That the Mayor of the City of Bull Shoals, Arkansas is hereby immediately authorized to release the above stated funds and take all steps necessary to facilitate the construction and installation of the handrails on the required portion(s) of the sidewalk project located in the Highway178 right-of-way. The cost associated with this project totals \$19,456.00 and will be spent from the City of Bull Shoals General Fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED by no less than 2/3rd of the City of Bull Shoals Corporate Authorities this 27th day of July 2023.

Grede, Castagna, Forbus, Phelan NAKS: Absent Giannini, Lindman RECORDER